City of Santa Fe New Mexico

Memo

DATE:	July 3, 2024	
TO:	JoAnn Lovato Montano for TDL JoAnn Lovato Montano for TDL (Jul 12, 2024 12:50 MDT) Travis Dutton-Leyda, Chief Procurement	Approved () Disapproved
VIA:	B. Valdez, DC B. Valdez, DC (Jul 3, 2024 21:17 MDT) Ben Valdez, Deputy Chief of Police	() Approved () Disapproved
FROM:	Tara King, Project Specialist	
SUBJECT:	Request for blanket PO for Aftermath	Services I.I.C

SUBJECT:

The Santa Fe Police Department is requesting a blanket purchase order in the amount of \$5,000 for Aftermath Services (Vendor #8659) for FY25.

SUMMARY:

Aftermath Services provides professional biohazard and crime scene clean up services. They are called after an incident occurs, making it impossible to request a purchase order prior to an incident.

FUNDING SOURCE:

Fund: 223

Munis Org: 2230310 (Police Admin)

Munis Object: 530200 (Operating Supplies) AJH

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of a blanket purchase order in the amount of \$5,000 for Aftermath Services, LLC.

Attachments:

Aftermath Rate Agreement City of Santa Fe Addendum CPO Determination (General) Horizons of New Mexico Declination

Thank you

Item #24-0458



Municipal Rate Agreement

I. Contact and Billing Information

Company Name:	Santa Fe Police Depar	tment			
Contact Name:	Tara R King	Email Address:	trric	o@santafenm.gov	
Billing Address:	2515 Camino Entrada				
City: Santa F	e State:	NM	Zip:	87507	
Phone Number:	505-955-5004	Fax Nu	ımber:		
II. Rate Inform	ation				

- 1. Biohazard remediation services: \$300 per technician per call-out for 2 hours (2 man-hours). Additional hours and/or technicians are billed at \$225/technician/hr.
 - -Includes:
 - Job Setup and Preparation
 - Supplies and Equipment
 - Disposal of up to one (1) Biohazard Waste Box (additional boxes \$75/box)

This rate is valid through June 30, 2025

III. Terms and Conditions

- 1. All parties understand that this Municipal rate is being offered only for services related to jail cells and squad cars. This Agreement and the Municipal rates contained herein shall apply only at the locations set forth in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 2. Customer agrees to make payment for Aftermath's services within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice for said services.
- 3. Aftermath reserves the right to charge an additional fee in special circumstances where disposal requirements are excessive. In such an event, Aftermath will contact Customer to obtain approval before any additional charges are incurred.
- 4. Customer agrees that other terms and conditions specific to the biohazard remediation services provided per job request will be provided at each job location before said services are rendered by Aftermath.

SANTA FE POLICE DEPARTMENT	AFTERMATH SERVICES LLC
	Markon
Signature	Signature
Printed Name	Printed NameMelinda Broom
Title	TitleAR Manager
Date	Date 06-24-2024

^{*}Additional charges may be incurred if special machinery or additional supplies or bio boxes are required. In such an event, Aftermath will contact Customer to obtain approval before any additional charges are incurred.

<u>Attachment A – Applicable Locations</u>

1.	Address:	2515 Camino Entrada
	City:	Santa Fe
	State/Zip:	NM 87507
	Contact:	Tara R King
	Phone:	505-955-5004
	Email:	
2.	Address:	As needed for locations within city limits
۷.	City:	7.6 Hooded for locations within only limite
	State/Zip:	
	Contact:	
	Phone:	
	Email:	
3.	Address:	
	City:	
	State/Zip: Contact:	
	Phone:	
	Email:	
	⊏IIIaII.	
4.	Address:	
4.	City:	
	State/Zip:	
	Contact:	
	Phone:	
	Email:	
_		
5.	Address:	
	City:	
	State/Zip:	
	Contact: Phone:	
	Email:	
6.	Address:	
•	City:	
	State/Zip:	
	Contact:	
	Phone:	
	Email:	
7.	Address:	
	City:	
	State/Zip:	
	Contact:	
	Phone:	
	Email:	
•	A 1.1	
8.	Address:	
	City:	
	State/Zip:	
	Contact:	
	Phone:	
	Email:	

City of Santa Fe ADDENDUM

This agreement incorporates the additional terms and conditions in the addendum between AFTERMATH SERVICES LLC ("Contractor") and the CITY OF SANTA FE ("City").

TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 days written notice to the other party.

TERM

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH PARTIES. This contract shall terminate on June 30, 2025 (the "Initial Term"). The parties reserve the right to renew this contract on an annual basis by written mutual agreement not to exceed a total of ten (10) years in accordance with NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-150 through 152.

COMPENSATION

The total compensation under this Agreement for the Initial Term shall not exceed FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00), excluding New Mexico gross receipts tax.

INDEMNIFICATION

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend CITY from all losses, damages, claims or judgments, including payments of all attorneys' fees and costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever arising from CONTRACTOR's performance under this Agreement as well as the performance of CONTRACTOR's employees, agents, representatives and subcontractor.

NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by CITY in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. CITY and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

CONTRACTOR shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and all ordinances, rules and regulations of CITY of Santa Fe. In any action, suit or legal dispute arising from this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees that the laws of the State of New Mexico shall

govern. The parties agree that any action or suit arising from this Agreement shall be commenced in a federal or state court of competent jurisdiction in New Mexico. Any action or suit commenced in the courts of the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court.

CONTRACTOR agrees not to purport to bind CITY to any obligation not assumed herein by CITY unless CONTRACTOR has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.

INSURANCE

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any right, title or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than CITY and CONTRACTOR. No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement.

SEVERABILITY

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or any application thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and any other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Signature Lines required:

City of Santa Fe:	CONTRACTOR:
John Blair	Aftermath Services LLC Melinda Broom
John Blair (Jul 17, 2024 17:50 MDT)	Melinda Broom (Jul 10, 2024 09:07 PDT)
John Blair, City Manager	Name & Title: Melinda Broom, AR Manager
Date:	_{Date:} Jul 10, 2024

Attest:

Geralyn Cardenas, Interim City Clerk

City Attorney's Office:

Christopher W. Ryan
Christopher W. Ryan (Jul 10, 2024 10:30 MDT)
Senior Assistant City Attorney

Approved for Finances:

Emily K. Oster

Emily Oster, Finance Director

From: <u>DUTTON-LEYDA, TRAVIS K.</u>
To: <u>RICO, TARA R.</u>; <u>Purchasing DET</u>

Subject: RE: Determination- Biohazard cleaning services

Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 9:38:22 AM

Greetings,

The scope of work as written would be General Services. This determination relates only to that question and is no comment on whether the scope of work or procurement method meet all legal standards. I reserve the right to change this determination if the scope of work differs from the scope of work submitted for the original determination. This procurement must be conducted using the processes and procedures set forth by the City of Santa Fe, Central Purchasing, the Procurement Manual, and state statutes.

Please note:

- Save this email as a PDF and upload it into the corresponding Munis records.
- Check with WorkQuest dba Horizons of New Mexico (vendor # 8673) (mloehman@horizonsofnewmexico.org) if this service appears on their approved list.
- If your request includes anything that needs to be reviewed and preapproved by another
 city Department/Division, please send your SOW to the corresponding email address,
 and provide their response to this office when you submit your procurement request for
 processing.
 - IT components <u>ereview@santafenm.gov</u>
 - Vehicles <u>dmjaramillo@santafenm.gov</u>
 - Grants <u>mtbonifer@santafenm.gov; cmthompson@santafenm.gov</u>
 - Facilities, Furniture, Fixture, Equipment <u>isburnett@santafenm.gov</u>
- Ensure that the appropriate templates and forms are used
 https://intranet.santafenm.gov/finance_1 and documented procedures/laws/rules are followed._
- > \$20k per year, when processing this procurement, please ensure the procurement number issued by Munis and the procurement name are used in the appropriate documents and the subject of emails.
- If you are processing a procurement where the forecasted amount is =/> \$60k, per NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-102, the procurement method must be ITB (if you choose not to use a cooperative or an existing contract). If you feel you need to process an RFP, you must get an Authorization and Plan approved before you process.
- < \$20k per year, one quote is acceptable.
- From \$20k to \$60k per year, if you aren't using a cooperative or existing contract, you'll need to provide 3 quotes in your req. Must use the Munis Bid Module after 12/21/2023.
- Please keep this as part of the procurement file for future reference.
- Figure out your funding source and **inform Purchasing**. To ensure that the proper documents and language are used, it is important to identify the funding source for the

- subsequent contract. For instance, if federal funds are involved, the procurement request and subsequent contract must include the necessary federal language. Therefore, it is crucial to determine the funding source beforehand.
- Please review the pages linked below to determine whether any of the existing contracts/price agreements or cooperative agreements are applicable to this request. You might be able to use an existing price agreement to save time and money.
 - https://www.generalservices.state.nm.us/state-purchasing/statewide-price-agreements/ (if you choose to use a Statewide, you do not need to ask Horizons if they can do the work. State Purchasing must offer the SOW to Horizons prior to placing the award on their website.)
 - https://naspovaluepoint.org/categories/
 - https://www.omniapartners.com/publicsector/contracts
 - o https://www.buyboard.com/home.aspx
 - o https://www.h-gac.com/Home
 - o https://www.gsaelibrary.gsa.gov/
 - o https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/contract-search
- Submit or send your request to the appropriate MS Teams channel or email address:
 - RFPs requests to
 https://teams.microsoft.com/l/channel/19%3ad63b9c8b586d424fa5eed34177146a
 c5%40thread.tacv2/RFP%2520Requests?groupId=a367d8c2-992f-4c74-8e7d-0ccb6950c9a1&tenantId=77b69f5a-55ed-4363-8616-4867b0bc707f
 - ITBs requests to
 https://teams.microsoft.com/l/channel/19%3a48e1e4588c0440a09cfbd9b907ed42
 d4%40thread.tacv2/ITB%2520Requests?groupId=a367d8c2-992f-4c74-8e7d-0ccb6950c9a1&tenantId=77b69f5a-55ed-4363-8616-4867b0bc707f
 - Determination requests to <u>purchasing det@santafenm.gov</u>
 - And all other requests to <u>purchasing@santafenm.gov</u>

Thank you for submitting this scope of work for my review.

Regards,

Travis Dutton-Leyda Chief Procurement Officer City of Santa Fe 200 Lincoln Avenue Santa Fe, NM 87501 505-629-8351 tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov

https://santafenm.gov/finance-2/purchasing-1

Internal Link: https://intranet.santafenm.gov/finance 1



Vision without action is merely a dream. Action without vision passes the time. Vision with action can change the world. ~ Joel A. Barker

From: RICO, TARA R. trrico@santafenm.gov

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 8:39 AM

To: Purchasing DET <purchasing_det@santafenm.gov> **Subject:** Determination- Biohazard cleaning services

Good morning,

Can I please get a determination for the following scope of work?

- Biohazard clean-up and disinfection services for crime scenes, homicides, suicides, unattended deaths, car accidents, deadly car crashes and cleanup of police units, along with any other biohazard situations.
 - Biohazards to include but not limited to blood, bodily fluids, brain matter.
- Services can be needed anytime 24/7 and anywhere within the City of Santa Fe.



Tara R. King, Project Specialist Santa Fe Police Department 2515 Camino Entrada Santa Fe NM 87507 505-955-5004 From: Matt Loehman
To: RICO, TARA R.

Subject: Re: Procurement of services **Date:** Monday, June 24, 2024 8:47:53 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Tara,

Thank you very much for the opportunity, but we will decline this procurement.

Best regards,

Matt

Matt Loehman Executive Director

Horizons of New Mexico

6121 Indian School Rd. NE, Suite 102

Albuquerque, NM 87110

office phone: (505) 345-1540

email: mloehman@horizonsofnewmexico.org

web: www.horizonsofnewmexico.org

The State Use Act helps people with disabilities become gainfully employed, and it saves you valuable time and resources otherwise used during the procurement process.

On Mon, Jun 24, 2024 at 8:40 AM RICO, TARA R. < trrico@santafenm.gov > wrote:

Good morning, Matt,

Please see below for scope of service for a request we have:

- Biohazard clean-up and disinfection services for crime scenes, homicides, suicides, unattended deaths, car accidents, deadly car crashes and cleanup of police units, along with any other biohazard situations.
 - Biohazards to include but not limited to blood, bodily fluids, brain matter.
- Services can be needed anytime 24/7 and anywhere within the City of Santa Fe.

Please reach out if you have any questions or need additional information. Thank you



Tara R. King, Project Specialist

Santa Fe Police Department

2515 Camino Entrada

Santa Fe NM 87507

505-955-5004

Signature: Andy Hopkins

Email: ajhopkins@santafenm.gov

Signature: XAVIÉR VIGIL (Jul 18, 2024 16:23 MDT)

Email: xivigil@santafenm.gov

24-0458 Aftermath

Final Audit Report 2024-07-18

Created: 2024-07-18

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAvSZxeF9Whc9Ak9mFWYo1sldF5y7l5auS

"24-0458 Aftermath" History

Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

2024-07-18 - 10:21:32 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Signature Date: 2024-07-18 - 10:23:05 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature 2024-07-18 - 10:23:06 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) 2024-07-18 - 10:48:11 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)

Signature Date: 2024-07-18 - 10:48:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed. 2024-07-18 - 10:48:21 PM GMT

